




February 20, 1991

Eva T. Snow, Director

South Bay Hospital District

700 North Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 206

Redondo Beach, CA  90277






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-728

Dear Ms. Snow:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the filing and disclosure responsibilities of members of the South Bay Hospital District's finance advisory committee, certain district staff and legal counsel to the district under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter does not seek advice regarding a decision pending before your agency but rather seeks general guidance with respect to your agency's conflict-of-interest code.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance under the provisions of Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).  In addition, the Commission has no jurisdiction to provide advice regarding laws other than the Act.  You may wish to consult with the Office of the Attorney General regarding other provisions of law such as the Brown Act.

QUESTION


1.  Under the provisions of the Act, are members of the South Bay Hospital District's finance advisory committee subject to disclosure pursuant to the agency's conflict-of-interest code?


2.  Under the provisions of the Act, are South Bay Hospital District's directors of finance and purchasing required to file Commission Form 721 Statements of Economic Interests?


3.  Under the provisions of the Act, is legal counsel to the South Bay Hospital District required to file Commission Form 721 Statements of Economic Interests?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Members of the South Bay Hospital District' finance advisory committee may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the agency's conflict-of-interest code.


2.  The Commission will be considering regulations to interpret the provisions of Section 87200.  Pending adoption of new regulations, South Bay Hospital District's directors of finance and purchasing should continue to file Commission Form 730 Statements of Economic Interests.


3.  Legal counsel to the South Bay Hospital District should continue to file Commission Form 730 Statements of Economic Interests.


FACTS


The South Bay Hospital District (the "district"), a public entity, leases the south bay hospital to American Medical International for three million dollars per year.The district's primary purpose at this time is to invest income from the lease and property tax revenues and to allocate more than one million dollars annually in direct grants to non-profit agencies providing health related services to residents of the district.  


The board of directors of the district has appointed a finance advisory committee to advise the board on investment procedures and related matters.  However, the board must approve all investment and disbursement of public funds.  


On October 4, 1990, the board of directors approved an amended conflict-of-interest code for the district which you submitted for our consideration.  Under this newly-adopted code, members of the finance advisory committee are not subject to the filing and disclosure requirements of the Act.  Additionally, while members of the board of directors and the executive director of the district are required to file Commission Form 721 Statements of Economic Interests, the directors of finance and purchasing and legal counsel, a consultant for the district, are not required to file Commission Form 721 but rather file Commission Form 730 Statements of Economic Interests which require more limited disclosure of economic interests.


You are a member of the board of directors of the district.  It is your belief that members of the district's finance advisory committee should be included in the district's code as designated employees who should file Commission Form 730 Statements of Economic Interests.  It is also your belief that the directors of finance and purchasing and legal counsel should be required to file Commission Form 721 Statements of Economic Interests.  


Your letters provided us with very limited information regarding the duties of these public officials.  Accordingly, we are providing you with general information regarding the filing and disclosure obligations of public officials.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87300 provides that every agency must promulgate and adopt a conflict-of-interest code.  The term "agency" includes the term "local government agency."  (Section 82003.)  "Local government agency" is in turn defined as:

... a county, city or district of any kind including school district, or any other local or regional political subdivision, or any department, division, bureau, office, board, commission or other agency of the foregoing.






Section 82041.

Thus, the district is a local government agency which must adopt a conflict-of-interest code.  


The code must enumerate each "designated employee" within the agency who is involved in the making or participates in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material financial effect on any financial interest and for each such enumerated position, the specific types of investments, business positions, interests in real property, and sources of income which are reportable.  (Section 87302.)


The term "designated employee" does not include any unsalaried member of a board or commission which serves solely as an advisory body. (Section 82019.)  This is further clarified in Regulation 18700 (copy enclosed) which provides in pertinent part:


(a)  "Public official at any level of state or local government" means every natural person who is a member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.



(1)  "Member" shall include, but not be limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of boards or commissions with decision-making authority.  A board or commission possesses decision-making authority whenever:




(A)  It may make a final governmental decision;




(B)  It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overridden; or




(C)  It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.





Regulation 18700(a)(1).


We have insufficient information to determine whether the members of the appointed finance advisory committee meet the requirements discussed above.  If they do, and if they have decision-making authority then they must be included in the district's conflict-of-interest code as designated employees.  To provide you with assistance in determining whether the finance advisory committee is a decision-making body subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act, we are enclosing the Calonne Advice Letter, No. A-90-292, the Paley Advice Letter, No. A-90-583, and the Petzold Advice Letter, No. A-89-591.  This determination must be made by the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors which is the code reviewing body for the district.  (Section 82011(b).)


Filers of Commission Form 721 Statements of Economic Interests are those individuals listed in Section 87200 which states:


This article is applicable to elected state officers, judges and commissioners of courts of the judicial branch of government, members of the Public Utilities Commission, members of the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission, members of the Fair Political Practices Commission, members of the California Coastal Commission, members of planning commissions, members of the board of supervisors, district attorneys, county counsels, county treasurers, and chief administrative officers of counties, mayors, city managers, city attorneys, city treasurers, chief administrative officers and members of city councils of cities, and other public officials who manage public investments, and to candidates for any of these offices at any election.  





Section 87200, emphasis added.


The Commission is in the process of drafting regulations to determine who should be covered by the term "other public officials who manage public investments" as that term is used in Section 87200.  Pending adoption of the regulations, we have advised that persons who are "designated employees" in their agency's conflict-of-interest code may continue to file Form 730 Statements of Economic Interests with their filing officer.


You attached to your request for advice a copy of the district's conflict-of-interest code.  A review of the code indicates that the directors of finance and purchasing are currently designated employees who disclose financial interests under categories 2 and 3 and file Commission Form 730 Statements of Economic Interests.  We do not have a copy of the duty statements for these positions available for our review.  However, it would appear that the director of purchasing is not a public official who manages public investments.  Thus, this position would continue to disclose economic interests in Form 730.  Conversely, when the Commission adopts new regulations to interpret the provisions of Section 87200, the director of finance may be included among those public officials who manage public investments and may, at a later date, be required to file Commission Form 721.  For the time being, however, these two positions should continue to disclose their economic interests on Commission Form 730.


You also refer our attention to the disclosure requirements for legal counsel.  Once again, a review of the district's code reveals that district counsel, a consultant with the agency, is subject to disclosure under category 6 of the code.  In this category, disclosure is subject to the discretion of the executive officer or head of the agency. 


District counsel is not listed in Section 87200 as a position which is subject to the full disclosure requirements imposed upon those required to file Form 721.  Accordingly, under the provisions of the Act, district counsel has correctly been included in the district's code as a filer required to disclose economic interests in Form 730 as a designated employee.    


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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